02-20-2004

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼  102673812	₩
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	<u> </u>
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)	
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Laura J. Geis  Internal Address: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Street Address: 191 No. Wacker Dr., Ste. 1800  8. Deposit account number:	ELB 18 W 8: 03
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60606  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.  LAURA J Geis Chura 9 AL 2/15/04	
Name of Person Signing  19/2004 DBYRNE 00000081 538038  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  40.00 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

Form **PTO-1594** 

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231 125.00 OP

### 1. Name of Conveying Parties

The Compass Group d/b/a Stern Marketing Group
NewGround Resources, Inc.
Bank Building Corporation
NewGround Merchandising, L.L.C.
Digital Financial Network, LLC
TTS Solutions, L.L.C.
Financial Research Associates, L.L.C. d/b/a NewGround Consulting

Tillaticial Research Associates, L.L.C. Word New Ground Consult

## 4. Application Number(s) or registration number(s)

538,038 2,357,881 2,400,387 2,721,379 2,721,378 2,721,380

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of December \_\_\_\_, 2003 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is executed by THE COMPASS GROUP D/B/A STERN MARKETING GROUP, a California corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), whose address is 819 Bancroft Way, Berkeley, California 94710, in favor of FIFTH THIRD BANK, CHICAGO, a Michigan banking corporation, with its office in Chicago, IL, and its successors and assigns, (the "<u>Bank</u>"), whose address is Sears Tower, Suite 400, 233 South Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606.

### **RECITALS**

- A. The Borrower, NewGround Resources, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Bank Building Corporation, an Illinois corporation, NewGround Merchandising, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, Digital Financial Network, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, TTS Solutions, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, Financial Research Associates, L.L.C., d/b/a NewGround Consulting, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, "Other Borrowers") and the Bank entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement (the "Loan Agreement") dated the Effective Date. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement will have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement, the applicable provisions of which are incorporated herein by this reference.
- B. The Borrower has determined that it is in its best interests to enter into the Loan Agreement. The Bank, however, will not enter into the Loan Agreement unless the Borrower executes and delivers this Agreement to the Bank and pledges and grants to the Bank, a security interest in the Pledged Collateral (as defined herein) in order to secure the payment and performance by the Borrower and Other Borrowers of the obligations and liabilities hereunder, under the Loan Agreement, and under all of the other instruments, documents and agreements executed and delivered by the Borrower and Other Borrowers to the Bank in connection with the Loan Agreement (the "Related Documents") (all such obligations and liabilities being hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Obligations").

#### **AGREEMENT**

In consideration of the mutual agreements hereinafter set forth, and of any loan, advance or financial accommodation of any kind whatsoever heretofore, now or hereafter made, given or granted to the Borrower by the Bank, the Borrower and the Bank hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Recitals. The recitals to this Assignment are incorporated by this reference.
- 2. <u>Incorporation of the Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto.
- 3. Grant of Security Interest. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of the Obligations, the Borrower hereby grants to the Bank, a continuing first priority and perfected security interest in, having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of the Borrower's now owned or existing or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Pledged Collateral"):
  - (a) all worldwide trademarks, registered trademarks and trademark applications, service marks, logos, corporate names, assumed or fictitious trade names, trade styles, trade dress, other business identifiers, prints on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, all registrations and recordings thereof, registered service marks and service mark applications and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, those listed on Exhibit A (such registered trademarks, trademark registrations, registered service marks and service

applications being referred to collectively as the "Registered Marks"); (i) all translations, adaptations, derivations, combinations and renewals thereof; (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing; (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing; and (iv) all of the Borrower's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing Registered Marks, trademark application, registered service marks and service mark application, together with the items described in clauses (i) – (iv) in this Section 3(a), being sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");

- (b) the goodwill of the Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and
- (c) license agreements with any other party in connection with any Trademarks or such other party's trademarks, registered trademarks and trademark applications, trade names, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, whether the Borrower is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including but not limited to, the license agreements listed on Exhibit B, and the right upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an event of default to use the foregoing in, connection the enforcement of the Bank's rights under the Loan Agreement and the Related Documents (all of the foregoing being hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses"). Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 3, the Licenses shall not include any license agreement which by its terms prohibits the grant of the security interest contemplated by this Agreement.
- 4. <u>Warranties and Representations</u>. The Borrower, represents and warrants to the Bank that, except as otherwise previously disclosed to the Bank:
  - (a) None of the Pledged Collateral has been adjudged invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction nor has any such Pledged Collateral been cancelled in whole or in part and each Trademark which is part of the Pledged Collateral is presently subsisting;
  - (b) The Borrower is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to the Pledged Collateral, free and clear of any liens (other than Permitted Liens), including without limitation, shop rights and covenants by the Borrower not to sue third persons;
  - (c) The Borrower does not have notice of any suits or actions commenced or, to the Borrower's knowledge, threatened with reference to the Pledged Collateral; and
  - (d) The Borrower has the unqualified right to execute and deliver this Agreement and perform in accordance with its terms.
- 5. Restrictions on Future Agreements. The Borrower will not, without the Bank's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, which is inconsistent with this Agreement, except where entering into any such agreement would not have a Material Adverse Effect, and the Borrower further agrees that it will not take any action, and will use its best efforts not to permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action, which would, in any material respect adversely affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Bank for its benefit, under this Agreement which are necessary in, or material to, the operation of Borrower's business, or the rights associated with those Trademarks which are necessary in, or material to, the operation of the Borrower's business.

482718\_1.doc

- 6. New Trademarks and Licenses. The Borrower represents and warrants to the Bank that the Trademarks and Licenses listed on Exhibits A and B, respectively, constitute all of the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark application, trade names, service marks, service mark registrations, service mark applications and license agreements in connection therewith now owned or held by the Borrower that are material to the operation of the Borrower's business. If, before the Obligations are paid in full or before the Loan Agreement and the Related Documents have been terminated, the Borrower (a) becomes aware of any existing trademark of which the Borrower has not previously informed the Bank, which is material to the operation of Borrower's business or (b) becomes entitled to the benefit of any trademark which is material to the operation of Borrower's business, which benefit is not in existence on the date hereof, then the provisions of this Agreement will automatically apply thereto and the Borrower will give the Bank prompt written notice thereof. The Borrower hereby authorizes the Bank to modify this Agreement by amending Exhibit A or Exhibit B, respectively, to include any such trademark and to file a duplicate original of this Agreement containing such amended Exhibit.
- 7. Royalties. The Borrower hereby agrees that the use by the Bank of the Trademarks and Licenses as authorized hereunder in connection with the Bank's exercise of its rights and remedies under Section 18 hereof and under the Loan Agreement shall be coextensive with the Borrower's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Bank to the Borrower.
- 8. Further Assignments and Security Interests. The Bank shall have the right, at any reasonable time and form time to time as set forth in the Loan Agreement, to inspect the Borrower's premises and to examine the Borrower's books, records and operations relating to the Trademarks. Except as otherwise permitted under the Loan Agreement, the Borrower agrees not to sell or assign its respective interests in, or grant any license under, the Trademarks or the Licenses without the prior and express written consent of the Bank.
- 9. <u>Term.</u> The term of this Agreement will extend until the Obligations are paid in full. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, the use by the Bank of the Pledged Collateral will be worldwide and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Bank to the Borrower.
- 10. Product Quality. The Borrower will maintain the quality of any and all products in connection with which the Pledged Collateral is used, consistent with commercially reasonable business practices. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Bank, or a conservator or receiver appointed by the Bank, will have the right to establish such additional product quality controls as the Bank, or such conservator or receiver in its reasonable judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products in connection with which the Pledged Collateral is used.
- 11. <u>Nature and Continuation of The Bank's Security Interest; Termination of The Bank's Security Interest.</u> This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Trademarks and Licenses and shall terminate only when the Obligations have been indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement and all of the other documents executed in connection therewith have terminated pursuant to the respective terms and provisions thereof.
- 12. <u>Expenses</u>. All expenses incurred in connection with the performance of this Agreement will be borne by the Borrower. All fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by the Bank in connection with the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, maintenance fees,

3

482718\_1.doc

encumbrances or otherwise in protecting, maintaining or preserving the Pledged Collateral or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Pledged Collateral will be borne by and paid by the Borrower and until paid will constitute Obligations.

- 13. <u>Duties of the Borrower</u>. The Borrower shall have the duty, to the extent desirable in the normal conduct of the Borrower's business and consistent with the Borrower's current business practices (a) to diligently file and prosecute all pending applications relating to the Pledged Collateral, (b) preserve and maintain all rights in the Pledged Collateral and (c) ensure that the Pledged Collateral is and remains enforceable. The Borrower shall not abandon any Trademark or terminate any License which is necessary or economically desirable in any material respect in the operation of the Borrower's business. The Borrower agrees to retain an experienced trademark attorney reasonably acceptable to the Bank, or perform the work internally but only as confirmed as appropriate by the Bank's counsel, for the filing and prosecution of all appropriate applications and other proceedings. Any expenses incurred under this Section 13 will be borne by the Borrower. The Bank shall not have any duty with respect to the Trademarks and Licenses against any other parties, but may do so at its option during the continuance of an Event of Default, and all reasonable expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of the Borrower and added to the Obligations secured hereby.
- 14. <u>Bank's Right to Sue.</u> From and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Bank shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and the Licenses and, if the Bank shall commence any such suit, the Borrower shall, at the request of the Bank, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by the Bank in aid of such enforcement. The Borrower shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Bank for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Bank in the exercise of its rights under this Section 14 (including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys and paralegals for the Bank). If for any reason whatsoever, the Bank is not reimbursed with respect to the reasonable costs and expenses referred to in the preceding sentence, then upon written notice to the Borrower, such costs and expenses shall be added to the Obligations secured hereby.
- 15. <u>Waivers</u>. Failure by the Bank at any time or times hereafter to require strict performance by the Borrower of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of the Bank thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith nor shall any course of dealing between the Borrower and the Bank have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of the Borrower contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by the Bank unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of the Bank and directed to the Borrower specifying such suspension or waiver.
- 16. <u>Enforceability</u>. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement will be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by, unenforceable or invalid under any jurisdiction, such provision will as to such jurisdiction, be severable and be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Agreement or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 17. <u>Modification</u>. No amendment, modification, termination, discharge or waiver of any provision of this Agreement or consent to any departure by the Borrower therefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Bank, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only for the specific purpose for which given.

482718\_1.doc

4

Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney after Event of Default. The Borrower hereby irrevocably designates, constitutes and appoints the Bank (and all Persons designated by the Bank in its sole and absolute discretion) as the Borrower's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution, and authorizes the Bank and any of the Bank's designees, in the Borrower's or the Bank's name, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default to take any action and execute any instrument which the Bank may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, to (i) endorse the Borrower's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Bank in the use of the Trademarks or the Licenses, (ii) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks or the Licenses to anyone on commercially reasonable terms, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks or, to the extent permitted, under the Licenses, to anyone on commercially reasonable terms, and (iv) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks or the Licenses as the Bank deems in its best interests. The Borrower hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until all of the Obligations shall have been indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement shall have terminated pursuant to the respective terms and provisions thereof. The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Bank under the Loan Agreement, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

The Bank shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, the Loan Agreement and any other agreement executed in connection therewith, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks or the Licenses may be located or deemed located. Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default and the election by the Bank to exercise any of its remedies under the UCC with respect to the Trademarks and Licenses, the Borrower agrees to assign, convey and otherwise transfer title in and to the Trademarks and the Licenses to the Bank or any transferee of the Bank and to execute and deliver to The Bank or any such transferee all such agreements, documents and instruments as may be necessary, in the Bank's sole discretion, to effect such assignment, conveyance and transfer (without further recourse against the Borrower by reason of such assignment, conveyance and transfer). All of the Bank's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks and the Licenses, whether established hereby, by the Loan Agreement, by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised separately or concurrently. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, it is hereby expressly agreed that upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Bank may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, and any of the other agreements executed in connection therewith. The Borrower agrees that any notification of intended disposition of any of the Trademarks and Licenses required by law shall be deemed reasonably and properly given if given at least five (5) Business Days before such disposition; provided, that the Bank may give any shorter notice that is commercially reasonable under the circumstances.

- Binding Effect; Benefits. This Agreement will become effective upon execution by the Borrower and the Bank. If this Agreement is not dated or contains any blanks when executed by the Borrower, the Bank is hereby authorized, without notice to the Borrower, to date this Agreement as of the date when it was executed by the Borrower, and to complete any such blanks according to the terms upon which this Agreement is executed. This Agreement will be binding upon the Borrower and its respective successors and assigns, and will inure to the benefit of the Bank, their successors, nominees and assigns.
- 20. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in the Loan Agreement.

482718\_1.doc 5

- 21. <u>Survival</u>. All covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made by the Borrower herein will, notwithstanding any investigation by the Bank, be deemed material and relied upon by the Bank and shall survive the making and execution of this Agreement and the Loan Agreement and Related Documents until such time as the Borrower has fulfilled all of its Obligations to the Bank, and the Bank has been paid in full. The Bank, in extending financial accommodations to Borrowers, is expressly acting and relying on the aforesaid representations and warranties.
- 22. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be delivered and accepted in and shall be deemed to be contracts made under and governed by the internal laws of the State of Illinois (but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks), and for all purposes shall be construed in accordance with the laws of such State, without giving effect to the choice of law provisions of such State.
- 23. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THE BANK AND THE BORROWER, AFTER CONSULTING OR HAVING HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONSULT WITH COUNSEL, EACH KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVE IRREVOCABLY, THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING BASED HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, THE PLEDGED COLLATERAL, OR ANY OTHER AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR CONTEMPLATED TO BE EXECUTED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT OR COURSE OF DEALING IN WHICH THE BANK AND THE BORROWER ARE ADVERSE PARTIES. THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE BANK GRANTING ANY FINANCIAL ACCOMMODATION TO THE BORROWER.
- 24. <u>LITIGATION</u>. TO INDUCE THE BANK TO MAKE THE LOANS, THE BORROWER IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT ALL ACTIONS ARISING, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, AS A RESULT OR CONSEQUENCE OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE PLEDGED COLLATERAL, SHALL BE INSTITUTED AND LITIGATED ONLY IN COURTS HAVING THEIR SITUS IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS. THE BORROWER HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT HAVING ITS SITUS IN SAID CITY, AND WAIVES ANY OBJECTION BASED ON FORUM NON CONVENIENS. THE BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF ANY AND ALL PROCESS AND CONSENTS THAT ALL SUCH SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, DIRECTED TO THE BORROWER AS SET FORTH HEREIN IN THE MANNER PROVIDED BY APPLICABLE STATUTE, LAW, RULE OF COURT OR OTHERWISE.
- 25. <u>Section Titles</u>. The section titles herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 26. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Borrower agrees to execute and deliver such further agreements, instruments and documents, and to perform such further acts, as the Bank will reasonably request from time to time in order to carry out the purpose of this Agreement and agreements set forth herein.
- 27. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Any such counterpart which may be delivered by facsimile transmission shall be deemed the equivalent of an originally signed counterpart and shall be fully admissible in any enforcement proceedings regarding this Agreement.

482718\_1.doc 6

28. <u>Merger</u>. This Agreement and the Loan Agreement represent the final agreement of the Borrower and the Bank with respect to the matters contained herein and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior or contemporaneous agreements, or subsequent oral agreements, between the Borrower and the Bank.

(signature page follows)

482718\_1.doc

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower and the Bank have executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the Effective Date.

**Address for Notices:** 

c/o NewGround Resources, Inc. 13537 Barrett Parkway Drive, Suite 200 Manchester, MO 63021

Attention: Charles Zaegel

Borrower:

THE COMPASS GROUP D/B/A STERN MARKETING GROUP

By: \_ Name: \_ Title:

CHARLES G. ZAEGEL SENIORVICE PRESIDENT

**Address for Notices:** 

Sears Tower, Suite 400, 233 South Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606.

Attention: David L. Enghauser

Bank:

FIFTH THIRD BANK, CHICAGO

By:
Name:
Title:

The Compass Group Trademark Security Agreement

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) ss

COUNTY OF COOK )

ST.LOVIS

The foregoing TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT was acknowledged before me this day of December, 2003, by CHARES T-ZAEGEL , the SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of THE COMPASS GROUP D/B/A STERN MARKETING GROUP, a California corporation, on behalf of sugreporporation.

Notary Public 1

My commission expires:

BETTY M. KRENTZ Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri County of St. Louis My Commission Exp. 04/02/2006

The Compass Group Trademark Security Agreement - Notary Page

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower and the Bank have executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the Effective Date.

**Address for Notices:** 

c/o NewGround Resources, Inc. 13537 Barrett Parkway Drive, Suite 200 Manchester, MO 63021

Attention: Charles Zaegel

**Borrower:** 

THE COMPASS GROUP D/B/A STERN

MARKETING GROUP

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title:

Bank:

FIFTH THIRD BANK, CHICAGO

By:

Ulce Presiden

Address for Notices:

Sears Tower, Suite 400, 233 South Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606.

Attention: David L. Enghauser

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK )
The foregoing TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT was acknowledged before me this day of December, 2003, by Down & England, the President of Fifth Third Bank, Chicago, on behalf of such Michigan banking corporation.
Notary Public The Notary Public
Cook County, Ju
My commission expires: 6-25-07
OFFICIAL SEAL

OFFICIAL SEAL
LAURA J GEIS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/25/07

## Exhibit A

# SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

# The Compass Group

COUNTRY	CREF	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS	CLASSES
BANKMALL				1	J	1	
Canada	718036.4	3/24/1997	0840362	11/30/2000	538,038	REGISTERED	SVS
counseling institution, services ins graphic art managemen	in the field of i design for othe titution; archite design, dissem at and consulta	inclusion of one ers in the field the ectural design a ination of adver- tion; business n	e or more retail of the inclusion of cound design of retails retaining for others marketing consu	outlets in conjurt one or more reta- ail space for fin s via on-line ele lting services; b	nction with a bat all outlets in contancial services ectronic commu- cusiness planning	tores, research consumble or other financial injunction with a baninstitutions and other inications network; but business consultation provided by elec-	l services k or financial er retail shops; business tion, developing
United States	718036 2	7/17/1996	75/135,485	6/13/2000	2,357,881	REGISTERED	36
35 -	1		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	İ.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
42 - researe other finance a bank or fi	cial services in: nancial service	stitution; desigr es institution; ar	for others in the chitectural design	e field the inclu gn and design o	sion of one or	REGISTERED outlets in conjunction more retail outlets in r financial services i	conjunction wi
42 – researd other finand a bank or finand other retail	ch consultation cial services in nancial service shops, industri	and counseling stitution; design institution; ar	g in the field of :	inclusion of one te field the inclu gn and design o	or more retail	outlets in conjunction more retail outlets in	n with a bank or
other finance a bank or fi	ch consultation cial services in nancial service shops, industri	and counseling stitution; design institution; ar	g in the field of a for others in the chitectural design	inclusion of one te field the inclu gn and design o	or more retail	outlets in conjunction more retail outlets in	n with a bank or
42 - researe other finance a bank or fi other retail  RETAIL UNIV  United States  41 - Educa relations, n in connecti	ch consultation cial services in: nancial service shops, industri  ERSITY  718036 5 tional services, narketing and jo on therewith	and counseling stitution; designs institution; are all design; and gardenself. 12/7/2001  namely employed performance	g in the field of a for others in the chitectural designaphic art designaphic	inclusion of one te field the inclusion and design of the field the inclusion and design of the field the inclusion and design of the field the inclusion and design of the inclusion	c or more retail sistent of one or if retail space for the	outlets in conjunction more retail outlets in financial services in financial services in REGISTERED kshops in the fields y, and distribution o	on with a bank on conjunction with a bank of conjunction with a state of conjunctions and a state of course material of course material
42 - researe other finance a bank or finance other retail  RETAIL UNIV  United States  41 - Educa relations, n in connecti  United States	ch consultation cial services in nancial services shops, industri cristians of the services, arketing and joon therewith consultation of the services, arketing and joon therewith consultation of the services of the service	and counseling stitution; design; sinstitution; are all design; and general 12/7/2001, namely employed performance	g in the field of a for others in the chitectural designaphic art designaphic	inclusion of one in field the inclusion of the inclu	c or more retail sistent of one or in fretail space for the space for th	outlets in conjunction more retail outlets in refinancial services in register retail outlets in refinancial services in REGISTERED kshops in the fields y, and distribution of REGISTERED	on with a bank on conjunction with a bank of conjunction with a state of conjunctions and state of customer of course material
42 - researe other finance a bank or finance the retail  RETAIL UNIV  United States  41 - Educa relations, n in connecti  United States  9- Prerecore and manage	ch consultation cial services in nancial service shops, industri  ERSITY  718036 5  tional services, narketing and jo on therewith  718036 7  ded videotapes ement training	and counseling stitution; design; sinstitution; are all design; and gas 12/7/2001, namely employed performance 12/7/2001 featuring instrand job performand	g in the field of a for others in the chitectural designaphic art designaphic	inclusion of one in field the inclusion of one in field the inclusion of one in field the inclusion of the i	c or more retail sistent of one or in fretail space for the space for the space for the space industrial control of the space	outlets in conjunction more retail outlets in financial services in refinancial services in REGISTERED kshops in the fields y, and distribution of REGISTERED relations, marketing outliers.	on with a bank on conjunction with a bank of conjunction with a state of conjunctions and state of customer of course material
42 - researe other finance a bank or fi other retail  RETAIL UNIV  United States  41 - Educa relations, n in connecti  United States  9- Prerecore	ch consultation cial services in nancial service shops, industri  ERSITY  718036 5  tional services, narketing and jo on therewith  718036 7  ded videotapes ement training	and counseling stitution; design; sinstitution; are all design; and gas 12/7/2001, namely employed performance 12/7/2001 featuring instrand job performand	g in the field of a for others in the chitectural designaphic art designaphic	inclusion of one in field the inclusion of one in field the inclusion of one in field the inclusion of the i	c or more retail sistent of one or in fretail space for the space for the space for the space industrial control of the space	outlets in conjunction more retail outlets in financial services in refinancial services in REGISTERED kshops in the fields y, and distribution of REGISTERED relations, marketing outliers.	on with a bank on conjunction with a bank of conjunction with a state of conjunctions and state of customer of course material

### Exhibit B

### **LICENSES**

### The Compass Group

- 1) That certain Agreement dated December 27, 1999 between Patricia Porter, individually and on behalf of Retail Experiences Consulting, Inc., and The Compass Group involving the trademark for Retail University.
- 2) That certain Agreement dated December 27, 1999 between Patricia Porter, individually and on behalf of Retail Experiences Consulting, Inc., and The Compass Group involving the trademark for Retail University.
- 3) That certain Agreement dated November 15, 1996 between Patricia Porter and The Compass Group involving the trademark for Retail University.

RECORDED: 02/18/2004